
CABINET 

4 June 2018

7.00 pm

Town Hall Watford

Contact
Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .
01923 278372

Publication date: 24 May 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Cabinet Membership

Mayor P Taylor (Chair)
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor)
Councillors S Bolton, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 

T Williams

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2018 to be submitted and signed.

4. Conduct of meeting 

The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 
general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate.

5. Watford: A great town for everyone (Pages 3 - 55)

Report of Managing Director

6. Watford 2020 Programme (Pages 56 - 114)

Report of Head of Service Transformation

7. Opportunities at Woodside Playing Fields (Pages 115 - 119)

Head of Community and Environmental Services

8. Watford Rural Parish Fees  - Cemetery Agreement (Pages 120 - 123)

Report of Head of Community and Environmental Services

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


  
                                                                     
 

Part A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 4 June 2018

Report of: Managing Director

Title: Mayoral Manifesto - Watford: A great town for everyone

1.0 Summary

1.1 The cabinet and full council approved the Corporate Plan to 2020 earlier this 
year. It set out the direction for the council and how it will achieve its 
ambitions, vision and priorities. 

1.2 Underpinning the Corporate Plan is a number of areas, all of which are considered 
in the shaping of the council’s programme of work. These comprise:

 The Elected Mayor’s manifesto and ambitions
 Our vision, priorities, values and supporting themes
 What we know about our borough and feedback from our residents
 Feedback from our recent Corporate Peer Challenge
 A review of last year’s Plan
 Our challenges and opportunities
 The council’s budget

1.3 Mayor Peter Taylor was elected on 4 May 2018 having set out a manifesto with 
the ambition to make Watford a great town for everyone. This report highlights 
the key new initiatives within the manifesto that will now be developed for 
incorporation into a revised Corporate Plan. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



  
                                                                     
 

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response
(Treat, 

tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 

combination 
of severity 

and 
likelihood)

The council’s 
corporate plan 
and its Medium
Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 
fail to work 
together to 
achieve 
outcomes 
identified within 
the plan. Failure 
to link the two 
effectively might 
result in 
insufficient 
financial 
resourcing for 
areas of work 
identified or 
failure to meet 
financial targets.

Insufficient 
financial 
resourcing for 
areas of work 
identified or 
failure to meet 
financial targets.

Clear direction 
in place from 
Mayor and 
Cabinet on 
future priorities.

Robust 
discussions and 
challenge on 
both the MTFS 
and Corporate 
Plan.

Treat 4

Failure of the 
organisation 
taking 
ownership of 
corporate 
planning 
framework.

Poor 
commitment to 
delivery and 
targets not 
achieved.
Potential for 
slippage.

Robust project 
and programme 
management 
and strong 
governance of 
projects and 
programmes.

Clear service 
plans and 
objective setting 
for teams and 

Treat 4

Page 4



  
                                                                     
 

individual staff.

Communication 
with staff 
through internal 
communication 
channels.

‘At a glance’ 
Corporate Plan 
developed so 
work to be 
delivered is 
clear.

Regular 
monitoring 
through 
Leadership Team 
and Portfolio 
Holders.

Failure to 
understand the 
inter- 
dependencies 
between 
projects and 
highlighting 
where 
resources from 
other parts of 
the organisation 
are required to 
successfully 
deliver an area 
of work / 
project / 
programme.

Area of work / 
project / 
programme not 
delivered on 
time.

Potential impact 
on costs due to 
delays

Robust project 
and programme 
management 
and strong 
governance of 
projects and 
programmes.

Treat 4

Page 5



  
                                                                     
 

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 To note that the new Mayoral priorities and initiatives will be developed further to 
assess delivery options, costs and how best to integrate them into the Corporate 
Plan to 2020 and beyond.

3.2 To note that that the development of the detailed projects will be reported through 
Cabinet with any financial and resource implications identified and subsequently a 
revised corporate plan will be presented to Council.  

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact:  Manny Lewis
telephone extension:  8185      e-mail: manny.lewis@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: 
Manny Lewis, Managing Director

Page 6



  
                                                                     
 

4.0 Detailed proposal

The Mayor’s manifesto sets out six key objectives as indicated below. The priorities are 
those set out by the Mayor, many of which are already reflected in the current 
corporate plan.

4.1 Maintaining a thriving local economy

Mayoral Priorities:

 the successful regeneration of the Riverwell site
 the regeneration of local shopping parades along the lines of the schemes recently 

carried out at Goodwood Parade 
 continuing to deliver improvements to the High Street
 collaborative working with the BID to enhance  the environment in the Town 

centre
 encouraging the use of local businesses in council contracts and supporting 

Watford business to business trading
 transfo
[...]
a panel chaired by the 
Deputy Managing Director and supported by the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Communications.  This is to ensure the rigour applied to making sure of the successful 
delivery of these projects areas is consistent with that of our major and Watford 2020 
projects.

Regular reporting to Portfolio Holders, Cabinet, Budget Panel and scrutiny committees 
will also take place.

6.0 Implications

6.1 Financial

6.1.1 The council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, supports the synergy between its 
financial and corporate planning and identifies how the council will make sure it links its 
financial decisions to the delivery of the Corporate Plan.  

6.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

6.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the Corporate Plan is one of 
the policy framework documents listed in the constitution that has to be approved by 
Council.  The current plan was approved by Council in March and any changes will need 
to be recommended to Council for approval.

6.3 Equalities

6.3.1 The Corporate Plan is informed by the Watford context, including an understanding of 
the demographic make-up of the borough’s community and feedback from local people 

Page 11



  
                                                                     
 

on the issues that are important to them. An overall equality impact analysis has been 
undertaken on the Corporate Plan and impact analyses will be undertaken on specific 
projects/programmes where relevant.

6.4 Staffing

6.4.1 The Corporate Plan is a key document for staff and provides an important part of the 
council’s performance framework.  An ‘at a glance guide’ to the delivery element of the 
Plan was produced last year and this was well received by staff as it made very clear 
what the council was committed to delivering and by when.  This will be continued for 
2018/19.  Individual staff objectives are set from service plans, which are informed by 
the Corporate Plan.  In this way, sta
[...]
aintaining  excellent relationships with delivery partners 
such as Veolia 



 Continuously enhance the quality of our environment and 
monitor and tackle environmental  hotspots as they occur

 Continue to protect our heritage and conserve the town’s 
history    

Page 54



Appendix A

43

Deliverable Lead Area Effective two-way 
engagement and 
communications

Sound management 
and high performance

Improving the town’s 
environment

 Champion the use of more environmentally-friendly 
materials and encourage greater recycling 

Page 55



 

Part A

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 4 June 2018

Report of: Head of Service Transformation

Title: Watford 2020 Programme

1.0 Summary

1.1. Watford 2020 is a transformational programme which was initiated to review the 
internal workings and processes of the entire organisation to develop and 
implement a new operating model1 for Watford Borough Council. On 9 October 
2017, Cabinet approved the vision and design principles that describe the proposed 
future operating model of the council in 2020, specifically that:

“Watford in 2020 will be a customer-focussed, digitally-enabled, commercially-
minded council.”

1.2. Following this approval, Service Innovations were carried out across the organisation 
in collaboration with both staff and Leadership Team to identify opportunities and 
inform the future operating model. 

1.3. The outline business case (see Appendix 1) identifies the benefits of making the 
proposed changes and the resources required for their delivery. This outline 
business case has been produced in collaboration with all services and represents a 
key gateway in the life of the programme. Approval of the business case, which 
includes the future operating model and implementation plan will allow the Watford 
2020 programme to progress to tranche 2, the detailed design and implementation 
of the future operating model. The intended methodology to complete this work is 
included in the business case
[...]
 12

Customers may not transfer 
to digital channels when they 
are developed resulting in a 
reduction in the level of 
benefit delivery.

Benefits realisation activity 
included in project plans. 
Budget included within 
business case for marketing 
/communications. Programme 
level benefits monitored by 
W2020 Board

2 4 8

Page 57



 

3.0 Recommendations

3.1. That Cabinet approve the Watford 2020 business case, future operating model and 
implementation plan.

3.2. That the above approval allows the Watford 2020 programme to progress to tranche 
2, the detailed design and implementation as outlined in the implementation plan.

3.3. That the financial resource necessary to deliver the programme as set out in section 
8 below is presented to full council for approval on 10 July 2018.

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact: Andrew Cox, Head of Service 
Transformation

Telephone extension: 01923 278124 email: andrew.cox@watford.gov.uk

4.0 Introduction to Watford 2020

4.1. The focus of the programme is transforming the organisation to ensure that it can 
truly deliver the programme vision agreed by Cabinet in 2017. Work to date has 
included a review of the internal workings and processes of the entire organisation 
through a series of “Service Innovations” in order to create a council which is ready 
for the challenges of the future. The programme is a key component in delivering the 
council’s ambition to be “bold and progressive”. It will enable delivery of all of the 
corporate priorities and is at the heart of delivering the priorities to:

 Deliver a digital Watford to empower our community

 Secure our own financial future

5.0 Introduction to the Watford 2020 Future Operating Model

5.1. Watford 2020 was initiated to develop and implement a new operating model for 
Watford Borough Council. An operating model is a model of the future organisation - 
its working practices and processes, its structure and organisation, the information it 
requires and the infrastructure and technology that supports its operations to 
deliver the vision statement.

Page 58

mailto:andrew.cox@watford.gov.uk


 

5.2. The proposed operating model for Watford Borough Council identified how different 
layers of the organisation work together as efficiently as possible to provide the best 
possible service to customers. It is not an organisational structure but focuses on 
simplifying the operations of the organisation, breaking down silos between service 
areas and ensuring that cross-organisational working can be successfully 
implemented. 

6.0 Introduction to the Watford 2020 programme outline business case

6.1. The notification from Central Government that the revenue support grant would be 
withdrawn entirely by 2020, leaving the organisation with a potential financial 
shortfall of £3m, made Watford 2020 not just an ambition, but absolutely necessary. 
The Watford 2020 programme was subsequently tasked with raising revenue or 
finding savings of at least £1m by 2020. 

6.2. The business case successfully identifies where these savings can be made or 
revenue raised and the resource required to deliver them. All savings identified in 
the outline business case can be achieved without any reduction of existing services 
to residents, businesses and customers of the council.

6.3. The business case identifies that to deliver the council’s transformational objectives 
and an on-going annual baseline budget reduction of £1.21m requires a total 
investment of £1.92m, which is anticipated to give a return on investment (i.e. net 
benefit) in 2020/21 (during year 3 post initiation of the transformational change 
which will be initiated following approval of this business case). 

6.4. Of the £1.92m implementation costs an additional £879k of funding is required 
across the two year implementation period. 

6.5. The analysis and review work undertaken to date confirms there is a clear business 
case to proce
[...]
ppraisal

6.5.1 Savings
The following tables show the expected financial benefits to be realised through Watford 2020. 
Table 6 shows a summary of the budget implications of the transformation and the net savings (net 
of new revenue costs) when compared to the 2018/19 baseline budget and excluding any 
transformation costs. While the transformation implementation activity will be delivered during 
2018/19 and 2019/20 the full effect of the benefits will not be delivered until 2022/23. 

Budget implications (£,000) 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Total cost savings -134 -673 -1,030 -1,105 -1,140

Extra income -28 -163 -391 -462 -462

Recurring new costs 144 334 392 393 393

Net savings from 18/19 baseline -19 -502 -1,030 -1,174 -1,209

Table 6: Budget implications of the transformation from the 2017/18 baseline

Watford 2020 will also deliver £257k of capacity savings which will create flexibility and enable 
delivery of the extra income and cost savings elsewhere and enable delivery of non-financial 
customer benefits. 

6.5.2 Affordability
In terms of overall affordability, the financing implications of the transformation, including the cost 
of the transformation is shown in Table 7.

Page 92



Watford 2020 – Outline Business Case

Version 0.11

24 May 2018

29

Budget implications (£000) 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Recurring new costs 144 334 392 393 393

Net transformation change to 2018/19 base budget -19 -502 -1,030 -1,174 -1,209

Transformation and one-off costs 1,088 832 0 0 0

Less existing transformation budgets and carry 
forward

-520 0 0 0 0

Net cost/income in year 550 330 -1,030 -1,174 -1,209

Cumulative financial impact 550 879 -150 -1,324 -2,533

Cumulative savings target 0 0 -1,000 -2,000 -3,000

Table 7: Budget implications 

6.5.3 Appraisal
The tables show that to deliver the council’s ambitious transformational objectives and a baseline 
budget reduction of £1.21m requires a total investment of £1.92m, which is anticipate
[...]
rspective. This may be 
particularly beneficial for residents who do not have English 
as their first language.

Access to specialist officers and professionals when 
required

All The on-going provision of the duty function, particularly for 
Housing and Benefits customers, means that the most 
disadvantaged residents in the town will still be able to 
access professional officers face-to-face so that the necessary 
personal service, and understanding of individual 
circumstances, can be maintained.  

Summary of potential negative impacts and ways in which they can be removed or mitigated

Negative Impact Protected characteristics Ways to mitigate the negative impact

Withdrawal of existing access channels and an insistence 
that services can only be accessed online would 
disadvantage customers who do not have access to a 
computer or who do not feel comfortable transacting in 
this way. Customers who require face-to-face support, 
particularly those who are vulnerable, would also be 
disadvantaged. 

All Existing access channels will not be withdrawn as a result 
of the programme. The only exception to this is e-mail, 
which as an unstructured form of communication can 
lead to significant failure demand and service inefficiency. 
Those customers who currently use e-mail will be able to 
complete online forms via their customer account if they 
wish to transact with the council online.

Page 113



9

This EIA has been approved by:

Kathryn Robson, Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications     
Date – 19 April 2018

Page 114



 

PART A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 4 June 2018

Report of: Head of Community & Environmental Services

Title: A new vision for  Woodside Playing Fields

1.0 Summary

1.1 A new vision for the land and property assets at Woodside Playing Fields is under 
development to provide an enhanced sport and leisure offer at Woodside which 
would appeal to more of Watford’s residents whilst also improving and securing 
some of the current uses, such as cricket, football, outdoor bowls and boxing.

The vision is for a new cricket pavilion and community room; improved compliant 
changing facilities, including for referees; a new community café; converting the 
indoor bowls club to an alternative use complimentary to the overall leisure offer at 
Woodside, such as a multi-use activity centre; adventure golf; and increased car 
parking. 

1.2 This report seeks approval to further develop these outline proposals, undertaking 
consultation as appropriate, with a report back to a future Cabinet for confirmation 
of the proposals and costs.

2.0 Risks
2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 

Control 
Measures

Response
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

A new vision 
cannot be 
agreed

The opportunity 
to widen the 
appeal and 
increase 
participation by 
more residents is 
lost

Wide 
consultation 
during the 
detailed 
proposals work

Treat 4

Page 115

Agenda Item 7



 

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 That Cabinet supports the emerging vision to provide an enhanced leisure offer at 
Woodside Playing Fields which would appeal to more of Watford’s residents.

3.2 That Cabinet approves the further development of these outline proposals, 
undertaking consultation as appropriate, with a report back to a future Cabinet for 
confirmation of the proposals and costs.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Alan Gough, Head of 
Community & Environmental Services
telephone extension: 8600          email: alan.gough@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Manny Lewis, Managing Director

4.0 Detailed proposal
4.1 The site currently provides a wide range of sport and leisure facilities including:

•    Woodside Leisure Centre and Athletics Stadium
•    Indoor bowls centre and outdoor bowls green
•    Artificial turf pitch
•    Adult and junior grass football pitches
•    Cricket pitches and cricket pavilion
•    Boxin
[...]
ation of 73% (i.e. 73% of parking spaces are occupied during the busiest 
times). However, the survey reflects a winter baseline position and does not 
provide an indication of typical levels of use at other times of the year or show the 
impact of large events such as swimming galas or athletics meets.

The proposals for the site include an additional 242 car parking spaces. An 
indicative programme of use for the newly developed facilities has been overlaid 
onto the proposed additional car parking and baseline survey. The findings show 
that the maximum level of occupancy within this context is predicted to be 63%.

The work required to further develop these outline proposals, undertaking 
consultation as appropriate, will be done within existing budgets.

Implications

Financial

The Shared Director of Finance comments that the costs of the feasibility work will 
be contained within the existing budgets.

Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that litigation is currently 

Page 117



 

5.3

5.3.1

5.4

5.4.1

5.5

5.5.1

5.6

5.6.1

5.7

5.7.1

ongoing with the indoor bowls club following the termination of their lease by the 
Council, with the club seeking a new lease from the court.

Equalities/Human Rights

Consultation with stakeholders and the wider community will be undertaken as 
part of the next phase and an equalities impact analysis undertaken.

Staffing

These will be considered as part of the next phase of work 

Accommodation

These will be considered as part of the next phase of work 

Community Safety/Crime and Disorder

The initial review suggests that by suitable design the opportunity for crime and 
disorder can be reduced.  

Sustainability

Any construction at the site will look to mitigate its impact on the environment by 
use of energy efficiency / energy generation measures, such as the use of solar PV 
on roofs.

Appendices

Appendix A – Draft Woodside Masterplan

Appendices
Non

Page 118



 

Draft Woodside Masterplan 

Page 119



 

Part A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 4 June 2018

Report of: Head of Community and Environmental Services

Title: Watford Rural Parish Fees  - Cemetery Agreement

1.0 Summary

1.1 Watford Rural Parish has requested to terminate their agreement with the Council in 
relation to burial rights and fees payable in relation to Watford Rural Parish 
residents. The original agreement was signed in 1963 with 2 deeds of variation in 
1994 and 2006. To terminate this agreement requires Cabinet approval. 

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood)

Loss of income Income 
targets not 
achieved

Fees & 
Charges levied 
as per current 
rate for non-
residents 

Treat 2

3.0

3.1

3.2

Recommendations

To accept Watford Rural Parish Council’s request to terminate the agreement from 
January 2019; and

To agree that all future requests for burials from Watford Rural Parish are treated as 
non-residents and charged accordingly in line with agreed annual fees and charges. 

Page 120

Agenda Item 8



 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Paul Rabbitts, Section 
Head of Parks, Open Spaces & Projects
telephone extension: 8250 email: paul.rabbitts@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community & Environmental 
Services

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 Watford Rural Parish Council has had an agreement with Watford Borough Council 
since 1963 pertaining to the administration of cemeteries and burial grounds at 
Vicarage Road and North Western Ave, Watford. The Parish Council’s Finance and 
Administration Committee met recently and has since written to the Borough Council 
in January 2018, in relation to this agreement and to ask the relevant committee to 
discuss the possibility, if both parties agree, of ceasing the agreement to take effect 
fro
[...]
None
 
Background Papers

Request from Watford Rural Parish Council to agree to terminate agreement January 
2018.

File Reference

None

Page 122



Carol Chen
Head of Democracy & Governance
Watford Borough Council
Town Hall
Watford, WD17 3RX

29th January 2018

Dear Ms Chen,

Reference: Administration of Cemeteries & Burial Grounds

Watford Rural Parish Council have had an agreement with yourselves since 1963 pertaining to the 
administration of cemeteries and burial grounds at Vicarage Road and North Western Ave, Watford.

The Councils Finance & Administration Committee met recently and asked me to write to you in relation to 
this agreement and to ask the relevant committee to discuss the possibility, if both parties agree, of ceasing 
the agreement; the most logical time being Jan 2019.

I understand, from conversations with your cemeteries manager, that this may be mutually beneficial, but we 
would like this confirmed at the relevant Committee or Full Council before any legal instruction is 
undertaken. Can you please let me know if this is possible?

We look forward to hearing from you in due course. If you require anything further, please do not hesitate to 
get in touch.

Yours Sincerely,

Gareth Williams

cc : Tracey Jolliffe, Dorothy Thornhill

Page 123


	Agenda
	5 Watford: A great town for everyone
	Appendix A Corporate Plan

	6 Watford 2020 Programme
	Appendix A - Outline Business Case
	Appendix B - Equality Impact Assessment

	7 Opportunities at Woodside Playing Fields
	Appendix A

	8 Watford Rural Parish Fees  - Cemetery Agreement
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

4 June 2018

Present: Mayor Taylor  (Chair)

Councillors K Collett, S Bolton, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin 
and T Williams

Also present: Councillor K Hastrick

Officers: Managing Director 
Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place Shaping and 
Corporate Performance
Shared Director of Finance
Head of Service Transformation
Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications
Head of Community and Environmental Service
Legal and Democratic Section Head
Watford 2020 Programme Manager
Communications and Engagement Manager
Mayor's Political Assistant
Democratic Services Manager

1  Apologies for absence 

The Mayor welcomed the two new Cabinet members, Councillor Tim Williams 
and Councillor Stephen Bolton.

No apologies were received.

2  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

3  Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2018 were submitted and signed.



2

4  Conduct of meeting 

No changes were made to the agenda.

5  Watford: A great town for everyone 

A report was received from the Managing Director.  The Mayor introduced the 
report and explained there would be a new emphasis on transport which was 
one of his key themes as Mayor.

The Managing Director explained that the key priorities from the Mayor’s 
manifesto would be linked into the Council’s Corporate Plan.  A number of the 
initiatives were already reflected in capital and revenue commitments in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and also in the corporate plan, for example, the 
clean-up and improved access to the River Colne.  The council were also working 
to support West Hertfordshire Hospital Trust through the development of the 
Riverwell scheme and multi-storey car park.  The new initiatives would be the 
transport infrastructure enhancements; such as the hop on and hop off bus and 
the bike hire scheme.  Officers would develop the proposals through Leadership 
Team and then take financial implications, risk and governance decisions through 
Cabinet and Budget Panel.  Any additional budget may require Full Council 
approval.  If there was a need to enhance or change the Corporate Plan before 
work commenced on the next draft in September, then this would also go 
through Council.

Councillor Sharpe commented that emphasis had been on strengthening the 
local economy, which the council had a good record on.  Refocusing on transport 
was now important particularly in light of the Metropolitan Line Extension not 
going ahead.  Under the government’s new methodology there was a large 
amount of housing to be provided but the support for infrastructure and 
transport were minimal.  This was a void that the council needed to step into.  
The council was already working with other local authorities on a strategic plan 
about creating new homes, however, the government had also indicated that 
councils needed to work together in order to access support for transport 
initiatives.

The Mayor emphasised the need for a coherent transport strategy to avoid a 
piecemeal approach of different transport schemes. 

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:



3

1. Notes that the new Mayoral priorities and initiatives will be developed 
further to assess delivery options, costs and how best to integrate them 
into the Corporate Plan to 2020 and beyond.

2. Notes that the development of the detailed projects will be reported 
through Cabinet with any financial and resource implications identified 
and subsequently a revised corporate plan will be presented to Council.

6  Watford 2020 Programme 

A report of the Head of Service Transformation was received.  Councillor Watkin 
introduced the report and praised the Watford 2020 Team for the work that had 
been done leading up to the report.  Following the collection of a huge amount 
of data, work would now focus on the detail of how to deliver and schedule the 
programme.  Councillor Watkin explained that there would be an investment of 
£1.92m which would result in an ongoing baseline budget reduction of £1.21m.  
The aim was to achieve transformation of the council and how its services were 
perceived by the community, it was the beginning of an exciting period for the 
authority.

The Mayor commended the report for its focus on improving provision for 
residents and not on cost reduction.

The Head of Service Transformation explained that the business case and 
operating model showed how the vision of Watford 2020 could be delivered.  
The programme was about delivering a sustainable organisation which 
addressed the expectations of customers, enabled the use of technology to 
deliver services and delivered the expected financial savings as included in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  The delivery of the transformation was 
ambitious and required investment.  However, the savings could be delivered 
without cutting services and whilst maintaining and enhancing service delivery.  
There would be a reduction in the staffing establishment, however, Leadership 
Team understood the implications and were looking to minimise redundancies.  
A core part of the transformation was enabling customers to self-serve but it was 
not about closing communication channels and customers would continue to 
have the choice to transact  by telephone or face-to-face.  From the point of view 
of officers, it was about agile and flexible working and making the most of the 
systems available.

Cabinet discussed the £300,000 revenue income referred to in the report and it 
was explained that a consultant commercial adviser would be appointed to help 
take ideas from officers and work them into business propositions.  The contract 
for the consultant would be completed within two to three months.  The 
Managing Director commented that a consultant was needed as there were 



4

substantial amounts of work required on the business case and risk management 
for the ideas and additional capacity was needed.  The arrangement would 
follow a similar model of support provided by Lambert Smith Hampton to the 
Property Investment Board which was working well.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. Approves the Watford 2020 business case, future operating model and 
implementation plan.

2. Agrees that the above approval allows the Watford 2020 programme to 
progress to tranche 2, the detailed design and implementation as outlined 
in the implementation plan.

3. Agrees that the financial resource necessary to deliver the programme as 
set out in section 8 of the report is presented to Full Council for approval 
on 10 July 2018.

7  Opportunities at Woodside Playing Fields 

Cabinet received a report of the Head of Community and Environmental 
Services.  Councillor Collett introduced the report and commented that the area 
had a leisure centre, Watford Harriers athletics club, boxing club, cricket club and 
bowls clubs.  There needed to be a new strategy for the area which also included 
older children and families.  Councillor Collett stressed the importance of full 
consultation with the cricket and boxing clubs as they had been running 
successfully and would also have ideas to input.  She commented that it would 
be great for the community hub to have a café which would also be a good place 
for community events.  

Councillor Williams thought that there were very exciting plans to maximise the 
site and again stressed that all the existing users need to be consulted, and 
encouraged to take part in the project.  In addition, there would need to be 
consultation with residents as there would be concerns about parking.  
Councillor Williams commented that there was a need for an improved parking 
survey to be carried out on a busy summer night. 

The Head of Community and Environmental Services explained that a report 
would come back to Cabinet in September with a further plan and financial 
implications for the budget setting process.  There would also be a meeting to 
agree the communication and engagement plan.



5

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

1. Supports the emerging vision to provide an enhanced leisure offer at 
Woodside Playing Fields which would appeal to more of Watford’s 
residents.

2. Approves the further development of these outline proposals, 
undertaking consultation as appropriate, with a report back to a future 
Cabinet for confirmation of the proposals and costs.

8  Watford Rural Parish Fees  - Cemetery Agreement 

Cabinet received a report of the Head of Community and Environmental 
Services.  Councillor Williams introduced the report and explained that Watford 
Rural Parish Council had requested to terminate the agreement.  A 
representative from the Parish Council had sent their apologies to Cabinet that 
they were unable to attend the meeting. The original agreement was established 
about 66 years ago and required mutual consent to be terminated.  The Watford 
Rural Parish Council thought it was in their best interest to terminate and the 
report before Cabinet set out why it was also in the best interests for Watford 
Borough Council to agree to the termination.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:
1. Accepts Watford Rural Parish Council’s request to terminate the 

agreement from January 2019.

2. Agrees that all future requests for burials from Watford Rural Parish are 
treated as non-residents and charged accordingly in line with agreed 
annual fees and charges.

Mayor
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.25 pm


